RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120
Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Harbans Singh, S/o Sh. Ruldu Singh,

Kartarpur Basti, Ward Number 01, Hareri Road, Sangrur , District Sangrur (Punjab) 148101

V/s.

Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Sangrur.

Respondent

Complaint Case No. 361 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Harbans Singh is absent.

ASI, Sh. Kuldeep Singh, RTI Incharge is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Harbans Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, ASI, Sh. Kuldeep Singh states that the information has already been supplied to the Complainant, Sh. Harbans Singh as discussed on the previous hearing of the Commission dated 07.07.2021 and no letter or deficiencies have been received by their department after the last hearing of this case.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that the Complainant, Sh. Harbans Singh was absent on the last hearing dated 07.07.2021 and on the previous hearing an opportunity was given to the Complainant to confirm whether he has received the information, which was sent to him by the respondent PIO vide letter dated 01.07.2021 and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned and he was also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date fixed for hearing **i.e. today.**

Despite of giving an opportunity to the Complainant on the previous hearing, today neither the Complainant nor his representative is present and he has not pointed out any deficiencies relating to this present case.

In view of above, it presumes that the Complainant, Sh. Harbans Singh would be satisfied with the supplied information or he does not require the information anymore.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 20.09.2021

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120 nuniahmail.gov.in Visit us - www.in Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Bhagwan Singh, S/o Sh. Guddar Singh, Village Mohar Sonna at Nakki Ke,

Tehsil and District Fazilka (Punjab) 152123

Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The District Education Officer (Elementary), Fazilka (Punjab)

Respondent

Complaint Case No. 364 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

V/s.

The Complainant, Sh. Bhagwan Singh is absent. Present:

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Bhagwan Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, none is present from the Department.

After going through the case file, it has been observed a letter dated 03.09.2021 has been received in the Commission vide email dated 03.09.2021 in which it has been written that:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾਂ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੁੱਕਮਾਂ ਦਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਭਗਵਾਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਗੁੱਦੜ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਸੋਦਾਗਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਪਿੰਡ ਮੋਹਾਰ ਸੋਨਾ, ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਅਤੇ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਫਾਜਿਲਕਾ ਦੁਆਰਾਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ

ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੁਆਰਾਂ ਨੁੱਕਤਾ ਨੰ-1 ਪਿੰਡ ਮੋਹਾਰ ਸੇਨਾ ਵਿਚ ਪਿਆਰੋ ਬਾਈ ਪਤਨੀ ਦਲਬੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਆਂਗਣਵਾਤੀ ਵਰਕਰ ਬਾਰੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪਿਆਰੇ ਬਾਈ ਕਦੇਂ ਨੇਕਰੀ ਵਿਚ ਆਈ ਹੈ। ਉਸ ਦੁਆਰਾਂ ਨੇਕਰੀ ਲੱਗਣ ਕਿਹੜੇ-ਕਿਹੜੇ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ/ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ताप्टे HOL ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾਂ / ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟਾਂ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਭੇਜਣ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੁਆਰਾਂ ਨੁੱਕਤਾ ਨੰ-2 ਵਿਚ ਪੁਛਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਂਗਣਵਾੜੀ ਵਰਕਰ ਲਗਣ ਲਈ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਯੋਗਤਾ ਲਾਜਮੀ ਹੈ।

ਉੱਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਸਨਮੁੱਖ ਸਨਿਮਰ ਬੇਨਤੀ _{ਹੈ} ਕਿ ਉੱਕਤ ਨੁੱਕਤਾ ਨੰਬਰ-1 ਅਤੇ ਨੁੱਕਤਾ ਨੰਬਰ-2 ਵਿਚ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੁਆਰਾਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਤੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਪਾਸ ਉਪਲਬੱਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਜੀ, ਕਿਉਂਕਿ ਆਂਗਣਵਾਤੀ ਵਰਕਰ ਦੀ ਨਿਯੁਕਤੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਕਿਰਪਾ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਕੰਪਲੈਂਟ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 364 ਅਫ 2021 ਭਗਵਾਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਬਨਾਮ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ ਦਫਤਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸਿੱਖਿਆ ਅਫਸਰ (ਐ ਸਿੱ) ਫਾਜਿਲਕਾ ਨੂੰ ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕਿਰਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

which found to be satisfactory in nature to the undersigned.

Despite of giving an opportunity to the Complainant on the previous hearing dated 07.07.2021, today neither the Complainant nor his representative is present and he has not pointed out any deficiencies relating to this present case.

In view of above, it presumes that the Complainant, Sh. Bhagwan Singh would be satisfied with the supplied information or he does not require the information anymore.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) Dated: 20.09.2021 **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120
Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Harwinder Singh, S/o Kulwinder Singh,

Village – Panjokha, Tehsil – Khamano, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib (Punjab)

M: 9781427600

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Roopnagar. (Punjab)

Respondent

Complainant

Complaint Case No. 380 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Harwinder Singh is absent.

Sh. Sardhol Singh, from Office of SSP Roopnagar is present.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Harwinder Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, Sh. Sardhol Singh states that the information relates with 3rd party and this has been already been informed to the Appellant vide various letters. He further mentions about a letter dated 01.07.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that the department is saying again and again that this is a 3rd party information as information relates with some other person and on the other hand, the Complainant, Sh. Harwinder Singh was absent on the last hearing dated 07.07.2021 and on the previous hearing an opportunity was given to the Complainant to confirm whether he has received the reply,which was sent to him by the respondent PIO vide letter dated 01.07.2021 and he was also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date fixed for hearing i.e. today through Cisco Webex Meetings Software so that the facts of this case could be cleared but he failed to do so.

Despite of giving an opportunity to the Complainant on the previous hearing, today neither the Complainant nor his representative is present and he has not pointed out any deficiencies relating to this present case.

In view of above, it presumes that the Complainant, Sh. Harwinder Singh would be satisfied with the supplied information or he does not require the information anymore.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 20.09.2021

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120
Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Gurbax Singh,

Village Bholapur, PO Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana (141123) Punjab **M: 75289-50026**

V/s.

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Sunam (Udam Singh Wala), District Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Sunam (Udam Singh Wala), District Sangrur (Punjab)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1563 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Gurbax Singh is absent.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, Superintendent is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Gurbax Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, the Superintendent, Sh. Bhupinder Singh states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Gurbax Singh vide letter dated 13.07.2021 and the same copy of letter has been sent to the Commission along with letter number 932 dated 13.07.2021 which is taken on record. He further states that no letter or deficiencies have been received by their department after the information supplied to the Appellant.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that the Appellant, Sh. Gurbax Singh was absent on the last hearing dated 07.07.2021 and on the previous hearing an opportunity was given to the Appellant to confirm whether he has received the information or not. He was also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned. The Appellant was also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date fixed for hearing **i.e. today.**

Despite of giving an opportunity to the Appellant on the previous hearing, today neither the Appellant nor his representative is present and he has not pointed out any deficiencies relating to this present case.

In view of above, it presumes that the Appellant, Sh. Gurbax Singh would be satisfied with the supplied information or he does not require the information anymore.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 20.09.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120 hmail.gov.in Visit us - w Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Harpal Singh, S/o Sh. Pritam Singh,

Village Uthain, PO Wallah, Distt. Amritsar (143501)

Punjab M: 97790-20864

V/s.

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Director, Public Instructions (Elem.) Punjab, P.S.E.B. Complex, Sector 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Education, Vidhya Bhawan, P.S.E.B Complex, Sector 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali) Punjab

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No. 1658 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

The Appellant, Sh. Harpal Singh is absent. Present:

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Harpal Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other hand, none is present from the Department.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that the Appellant, Sh. Harpal Singh was absent on the last hearing dated 07.07.2021 and on the previous hearing an opportunity was given to the Appellant to confirm whether he has received the reply, which was sent to him by the respondent PIO vide letter dated 06.07.2021 and was also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned. The Appellant was also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date fixed for hearing i.e. today.

Despite of giving an opportunity to the Appellant on the previous hearing, today neither the Appellant nor his representative is present and he has not pointed out any deficiencies relating to this present case.

In view of above, it presumes that the Appellant, Sh. Harpal Singh would be satisfied with the supplied information or he does not require the information anymore.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Dated: 20.09.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120
Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Appellant

Ms. Rupinder Kaur Gill,

410, National City Homes, G.T. Road, Amritsar (Punjab)

M: 88470-55308

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal Secretary
To Government of Punjab,
Department of Local Government,
Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Plot Number 03,
Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Principal Secretary
To Government of Punjab,
Department of Local Government,
Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Plot Number 03,
Chandigarh.

Respondent

Sd/-

<u>Appeal Case No. 526 of 2021</u> {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur Gill is present.

Sh. Manveer Singh, Senior Assistant, LG – I Branch is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 05.07.2021 vide which the respondent PIO concerned was directed to send a reply in writing, to the remaining queries raised by the information seeker through his RTI request to the appellant with a copy to the Commission. Also, an opportunity, was also given to the Appellant to confirm whether she has received the reply, which would be supplied to her by the Respondent / PIO.

In today's hearing, the Senior Assistant, LG – I Branch, Sh. Manveer Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant.

On this, the Appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur discusses about point number 4, 6 and 7 of the RTI Application.

After having the pointwise discussion with both the parties relating to point number 4, 6 and 7 of the RTI Application and going through the reply letter dated 05.07.2021, I am of the view that the reply given by the Respondent / PIO is found to be satisfactory in nature.

In view of above, no further intervention is required in this case

So, this case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 20.09.2021 (Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120
Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (Punjab)

V/s.

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Fazilka (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Ferozepur (Punjab)

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1648 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent.

Sh. Angrej Singh, JE is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 20.09.2021

This case may be read with the reference of previous order dated 07.07.2021 vide which an opportunity was also given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the reply or not.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent but a phone call has been received by the bench of undersigned vide which the Appellant states that he cannot appear today due to death in his relative and further requests to the bench of undersigned for disposing off this present case as he has received the information.

On the other hand, the JE, Sh. Angrej Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant. He further mentions about a letter dated 05.07.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is satisfied.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab